
 
 

 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Tuesday 18 July 2017 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265477 or email mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Spackman (Chair), Sheldon (Deputy Chair), Branston, Brimble, Foale, Hannan, 
D Henson, Holland, Mitchell, Keen, Newby, Owen, Pearson and Sills 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Apologies  

 To receive apologies from Committee members.  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017. 
  
 

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.  
 

 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 To pass the following resolution:  

mailto:mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk


RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for items 7 to 9 on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

  
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 

 

5  
  
Proposal to introduce an Animal Licensing Policy (Animal Welfare Act 
2006). 

 

 To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
  
 

(Pages 3 - 
200) 

6  
  
Amendments to the Taxi Policy - screens for advertising and English test  

 To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
 
  
 

(Pages 
201 - 206) 

 
Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
 

7  
  
Application for Consent to Street Trade in Castle Street  

 To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
  
 

(Pages 
207 - 210) 

8  
  
Application for Consent to Engage in Street Trading  

 To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
  
 

(Pages 
211 - 216) 

9  
  
Proposed Amendment Consent to Street Trade  

 To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
  
 

(Pages 
217 - 226) 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265107. 
 
 
 



REPORT TO:    LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date of Hearing:   17:30 18 July 2017  PART 1 Matter 
 
Report of:    Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 
Type of Application:  Report outlining a proposal to introduce an animal licensing policy  
 
Legislation:   

- Animal Welfare Act 2006 
- Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 
- Pet Animals Act 1951 and Pet Animals Act 1951 (Amendment) Act 1983 
- Riding Establishments Act 1964 and 1970 
- Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 
- Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 and 1991 
- Breeding and Sale of Dogs (Welfare) Act 1999 
- Zoo Licensing Act 1981 

 
Ward Application Refers to:  ALL 
 
Applicant: Not applicable.  
 
Premises Address: Not Applicable  
 
 
1. What is the report about? Identifying the need to carry out the statutory consultation 

relating to the introduction of an animal licensing policy under the above legislation.  
 
1.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  Animal Welfare requirements in the UK are spread over numerous pieces of 

legislation as listed above. Our responsibilities under animal welfare legislation are 
currently discharged via licences issued for various activities, and through the 
conditions applied to each individual licence. 

 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the draft policy that is proposed to 
be used as a consultation document on the introduction of an animal licensing policy.  
 

1.3 This Policy will ensure that the Council carries out its animal licensing responsibilities 
in a fair, equitable and consistent manner. 
 

1.4 It will help ensure that the public, councillors and those engaged in animal licensing 
activities understand what the law requires and how the Council will approach its 
enforcement duties. 

 

1.5 The DRAFT form of words is attached as appendix 1.  

 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  Recent years have seen several model licence conditions issued, and the launch of a 

major DEFRA consultation document on the future of animal licensing. In line with 
this increased focus on the need to maintain and improve standards of animal 
welfare, it is therefore proposed to introduce an animal licensing policy for Exeter, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



  

which consolidates the requirements for the various animal licences issued by the 
authority, and incorporates the good practise identified in the Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health model licence conditions for pet vending, dog boarding, cat 
boarding and dog breeding. 

 
2.2      This draft policy sets out the general principles that the Council will follow in relation 

to the enforcement of animal welfare legislation. The draft Policy also describes the 
types of animal licensing matters that are likely to occur and how the Council will deal 
with them.  

 
2.3       The draft policy and the conditions included represent guidance on details of the 

service provided and the general principles that the Council follows in relation to the 
enforcement of animal licensing legislation and the discretionary functions it 
undertakes. 

 
2.3 In line with good practise it is proposed to conduct a widespread consultation with a 

number of prescribed bodies and interested parties. 
 
2.4 The responses to the consultation will need to be brought back to a subsequent 

Licensing Committee for them to consider any amendments or variations that may 
have been suggested during the consultation. 

 
 
3.  OPTIONS 
 
3.1 The Committee are invited to indicate whether they support the recommendation to 

consult on the draft Licensing Policy. 
 
4.  TIMETABLE 
 

 Notification to interested parties 19th July 2017. 
 

 12th October 2017 consultation period ends. 
 

 31st October 2017, Animal Licensing Policy (amended as necessary) to 
Licensing Committee with recommendation for approval to Full Council. 

 

 14 November 2017 Animal Licensing Policy to Executive Committee  
 

 December 2017 Licensing Policy to Full Council for approval. 
 

 
5.  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  It is proposed that the revised Policy draft document at appendix 1 will be used as a 

basis for consultation with Members of the Council, businesses and resident’s 
representatives and others with an interest in the policy. It is further proposed that the 
draft policy be brought back to the Licensing Committee on 31st October 2017 to 
consider any representations that have been received and to enable a 
recommendation for the adoption of the final (reviewed) Policy to be made to Full 
Council in December 2017. 

 
 

Page 4



  

6.  RECOMMENDED 
 

1) That Members of the Committee give consideration to the draft document to be 
consulted upon as attached and either: 

 
a) Accept the request of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 

and authorise the consultation process as outlined above.  
 

b) Reject the request submitted by the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager on the grounds that the draft policy requires amendment prior to 
the consultation period beginning. 

 
 
 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 
APPENDIX 1: Draft Animal Licensing Policy 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 28 

 

 

Animal Welfare Act 2006 
Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 

Pet Animals Act 1951 and Pet Animals Act 1951 (Amendment) 
Act 1983 

Riding Establishments Act 1964 and 1970 
Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 

Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 and 1991 
Breeding and Sale of Dogs (Welfare) Act 1999 

Zoo Licensing Act 1981 
 

 

 

Animal Licensing Policy 

 

 
 
 
 
Environmental Health & Licensing Manager 
Civic Centre 
Paris Street 
Exeter 
EX1 1RQ 
 
 
 

  01392 265702  

  licensing@exeter.gov.uk  
 www.exeter.gov.uk/licensing 
 
 
 
 
Issue Date:  
 

Page 7



Page 2 of 28 

 

CONTENTS 
 

 

 
Contents 
 

1.  Purpose 
2.  Scope of Policy 
3.  Animal Welfare Act 
4.  Aims of Policy 
5.  Enforcement of Policy 
6.  What the Council will do? 
7.  Policy Application 
8.  Animal Boarding Establishments 
9.  Riding Establishments 
10.  Dog Breeding Establishments 
11. Dangerous Wild Animals 
12. Pet Shops 
13.  Fees and Charges 
14.  General 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A:  Standard Conditions for Animal Boarding Establishment Licensing 
Appendix B:  Standard Conditions for Riding Establishment Licensing  
Appendix C:  Standard Conditions for Dog Breeding Establishment Licensing 
Appendix D:  Standard Conditions for Dangerous Wild Animal Licensing 
Appendix E:  Standard Conditions for Pet Shop Licensing 
 
 
 

Page 8



Page 3 of 28 

 

 

Section 1 – Purpose  
 

 
 

1.1. Exeter City Council (the Council) has statutory responsibilitie
[...]
viour patterns; 

 Any need to be housed with, or apart from, other animals; and 

 The need to be protected from pain, suffering, injury and disease. 
 

 

 

Section 4 – Aims of the Policy 
 

 
 

4.1. This Policy will ensure that the Council carries out its animal licensing responsibilities in a 
fair, equitable and consistent manner. 

 
4.2 It will help ensure that the public, councillors and those engaged in animal licensing 

activities understand what the law requires and how the Council will approach its 
enforcement duties. 

Page 10



Page 5 of 28 

 
 

 

Section 5 – Enforcement of the Policy 
 

 
 

5.1 The Council will seek to ensure compliance with the legislation and will carry out its duty in 
an appropriate manner according to the following principles 

 

 seek to achieve compliance in a fair, consistent, proportional, transparent and targeted 
manner;  

 

 seek to assist businesses and others in meeting their legal obligations through 
education and advice, and aim to be clear, open and helpful in its approach to 
enforcement; 

 

 focus on prevention rather than cure; 
 

 seek to target enforcement resources at areas of highest risk, including non-compliant 
businesses and individuals; 

 

 take firm action against those who knowingly contravene the law or act irresponsibly; 
 

 where appropriate work jointly with other regulatory or enforcement agencies to solve 
problems. Such bodies include the Police, RSPCA and Trading Standards. 

  
 5.2 Enforcement will be carried out in a firm and fair way.  There are four principles that support 

this: 
 

a) Proportionality:  this means relating enforcement activity to risk.  When the law 
requires that risks should be controlled so far as is reasonably practicable the cost of 
the remedy as well as the degree of risk will be taken into account.  In some cases 
there are specific requirements in the law to take account of the cost of the remedy. 
 

b) Consistency:  this does not me
[...]
bury, Bucks HP19 8XU 
Telephone: 0844 463 3999 
Email: petlogadmin@thekennelclub.org.uk  
www.petlog.org.uk

Pet Protect
Furness House, 53 Brighton Road,  
Redhill, Surrey RH1 6RD  
Telephone: 0800 587 0660  
www.petprotect.co.uk

Rabbits and small mammals,
British Rabbit Council
Purefoy House, 7 Kirkgate,  
Newark, Notts NG24 1AD  
Telephone: 01636 676042  
www.thebrc.org

Rabbit Welfare Association and Fund
PO Box 603, Horsham,  
West Sussex RH13 5WL  
Telephone: 0844 324 6090 
Email: hq@rabbitwelfare.co.uk  
www.rabbitwelfare.co.uk

Reptiles
REPTA (Reptile & Exotic Pet Trade Association)
Telephone: 02380 440999 
Email: info@repta.org www.repta.org

Qualifications and Training
Contact your trade association, local technical 
or agricultural college for information on current 
training and qualifications

Animal Medicines Training Regulatory Authority
Unit 1c, Woolpit Business Park,  
Windmill Avenue, Woolpit, 
Bury St. Edmunds IP30 9UP  
Telephone: 01359 245801 
Email: info@amtra.org.uk  
www.amtra.org.uk

City & Guilds
1 Giltspur Street, London EC1A 9DD 
Telehone: 0844 543 0000  
www.cityandguilds.com

LANTRA
Lantra House, Stoneleigh Park,  
Coventry, Warwickshire CV8 2LG  
Telephone: 0845 707 8007 
Email: connect@lantra.co.uk  
www.lantra.co.uk

Page 199

http://www.bsava.com/Advice/MicrochipAdvice/tabid/154/Default.aspx


PO
L0

27

Chartered Institute of Environmental Health 
Chadwick Court, 15 Hatfields, London SE1 8DJ

Telephone 020 7928 6006  
Email info@cieh.org  Web www.cieh.org

Registered charity no. 290350

© CIEH, 2013

ISBN: 978-1-906989-73-6

Page 200

mailto:info@cieh.org
www.cieh.org


REPORT TO:    LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date of Hearing:    18 July 2017 
           
Report of:     Assistant Director Environment 
 
Type of Application:   To seek the introduction of amendments to the policy relating 

to Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators 

 
Legislation:  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Licensing is a Council function delegated to the Licensing Committee 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 The report seeks to introduce amendments to the current policy relating Practices and 

Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and 
Operators. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee accepts the updated compilation of Practices 

and Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers 
and Operators 

  
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 The Licensing Team have been contacted by DigiCAB Media to request permission for 

them to install passenger facing digital information screens within Licenced vehicles. 
In-vehicle advertising had not been included in the previous version of the policy, and 
as such an additional Appendix (Appendix R), has been added to introduce relevant 
conditions for in-vehicle digital media. DigiCAB have confirmed that they would be 
happy to include public safety information from ECC/ Community Safety Partnership 
as part of the advertising feed should this amendment be agreeable to the Committee. 

 
3.2 At the Licensing Committee Meeting of 28th March 2017, Members resolved to approve 

the amended policy following additional safety information provided by the company, 
and the appearance of a company representative at the meeting to demonstrate the 
system. 

 
3.3    Following on from that meeting the company have been in contact to inform us that 

they have been unable to fulfil point 14 of the proposed new policy appendix which 
requires that “Passengers must be able to turn the screen off”. They are able to 
provide a switch on the drivers control panel so that the driver may turn off the screen 
at the request of a passenger. Point 14 of the new policy appendix has therefore been 
amended as follows “Drivers must comply with a request from a passenger to turn off 
the screen”. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.   

Page 201

Agenda Item 6



  

 
4.1 The resources required to fund the amendments to the policy detailed above will be 

provided from the Taxi Licensing budget which is paid for via licence fees. This budget 
is ring fenced and must be used to fund the costs of taxi licensing/ enforcement.  

 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 

As stated in the report the taxi licence budget is ring-fenced and managed via an 
earmarked reserve. There are therefore no financial implications for the General Fund 
from adopting this proposal. 

  
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that public safety is not 

compromised when considering the issue of licences and to ensure that any vehicle 
licensed is suitable, safe and fit for the purpose. It is felt that the proposals contained 
in this report will enhance public safety without significantly increasing the burdens on 
existing or prospective licenced drivers/ proprietors. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 

This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer. 
 
8. Report details 
    
8.1 The Licensing Committee on 22 September 2015 adopted an Updated compilation of 

Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles, Drivers and Operators. 

 
8.2 It is necessary to seek approval for further revisions of this document in order to 

enhance standards and safety with respect to this aspect of licensing. 
 
8.3 The amendments include a proposed new Appendix (Appendix R) to allow suitable 

passenger facing digital information screens within Licenced vehicles together with 
the revision of wording in section 3.4 and paragraphs A15 and M16 to confirm the 
Licensing Authority retains control over permitting internal as well as external 
advertising for both Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. 

 
 

9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
 
9.1 Approving these amendments will contribute to a healthy and safe city and assist the 

primary aim of taxi licensing which is to protect public safety. 
 
10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 
10.1 Formulating a hackney carriage vehicle policy that protects public safety should lead 

to a positive impact on creating a vibrant city to live, work and visit. The higher quality 
standards were coupled with the decision not to maintain the policy of restriction, in 
order to prevent any negative impact (if any); the amendment to policy in this report 
will assist in this prevention. 

 
11.  What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and 

 wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, 
 community safety and the environment? 

Page 202



  

 
11.1 The proposed amendments should lead to a positive impacts on safeguarding 

through the agreement to include public safety information from ECC/ the Community 
Safety Partnership as part of the advertising feed. 

 
12. Are there any other options? 
 
12.1 Members could maintain the current policy, but this would risk the policy becoming 

out of date and thereby less effective. 
 
 
Assistant Director Environment 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

 
None 

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 203



  

 

Appendix R – Internal Advertising 
 

 

ADVERTISING INTERNALLY WITHIN THE VEHICLE VIA TV SCREENS   

(DIGITAL MEDIA TECHNOLOGY)   

Hackney carriage and private hire vehicles may install in-vehicle digital media technology to 
be used for advertising purposes and/or live feed material.  To use this form of 
technology for advertising purposes and/or live feed material it must comply with the 
following conditions:   

1. Digital media systems must be approved by the licensing authority before they are 
installed.  

2. All broadcast material must comply with the OFCOM Broadcasting Code.   
 
3. All films/video material must be classified by the BBFC as U or exempt from 

classification.   
4. The only live feed material that can be shown is national/local news and weather.   
 
5. All equipment must comply with any legislative requirements in respect of 

Construction and Use Regulations and other legislation. 
6. All equipment must be designed, constructed and installed in such a way and in such 

material as to present no danger to passengers or driver, including from impact with 
the equipment in the event of an accident or damage from the electrical integrity 
being breached through vandalism, misuse or wear and tear. 

7. The equipment must not interfere with any other safety, control, electrical, computer, 
navigation, satellite or radio system in the vehicle. 

8. The intensity of any screen should not be such as to be visually intrusive or dazzling.  
The position of the screen must not obstruct the passenger’s view of the meter and 
the visibility of the screen to following vehicles should be minimal. 

9. Any screen shall be no larger than 15”.   
 
10. All equipment must be installed in the driver’s compartment and should not be visible 

from the driver position.  The screen may be installed in the driver and front 
passenger seat headrests, or other suitable location agreed by the licensing 
authority.  

11. The installation must not be such as to weaken the structure or any other component 
part of the vehicle or interfere with the integrity of the manufacturer’s original 
equipment. 

12. The design must be discreet and complement the interior furnishing of the vehicle.  
13. Passengers must be able to control the volume level, including turning the sound off.  

The driver must have overall control of the volume to make sure it does not distract 
them while driving. The sound should be automatically muted when the intercom is 
operated.  

14.   Drivers must comply with a request from a passenger to turn off the screen. 
 
15. A notice should be displayed within prominent view and physical reach of all 

passenger seats giving instructions to passengers as to adjusting the volume and 
turning the screen off.  The notice shall be in a suitable format and design for visually 
impaired people and visible in low light conditions. 

16. The mute/volume control must be accessible from the nearside and offside 
passenger seats.   

 

Page 204



  

17. Once activated the mute should continue without further activation by the passenger 
until the passenger leaves the vehicle.   

18. All equipment must be protected from the elements, secure from tampering and 
located such as to have no impact on the seating and luggage carrying capacity of 
the vehicle.   

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Proposal to introduce an Animal Licensing Policy (Animal Welfare Act 2006).
	Animal Licensing Policy Draft-June 2017
	Appendix A- Model Licence Conditions- Dog Boarding
	Appendix A- Model Licence Conditions-Cat Boarding
	Appendix C- Model Licence Conditions-Dog Breeding
	Appendix E- Model Licence Conditions- Pet vending

	6 Amendments to the Taxi Policy - screens for advertising and English test
	7 Application for Consent to Street Trade in Castle Street
	8 Application for Consent to Engage in Street Trading
	9 Proposed Amendment Consent to Street Trade



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

18 July 2017 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Roger D Spackman (Chair)  

Councillors Sheldon, Brimble, Hannan, D Henson, Holland, Mitchell, Newby and Sills  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Branston, Foale, Keen, Owen and Pearson 

 
Also present: 

 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, Solicitor and Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) (MD) 

 
7 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
  

8 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  

9 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
 

10 Proposed Amendment Consent to Street Trade 
 
This matter was adjourned as the Consent Holder had not been provided with 
sufficient notice of the meeting. The Environment and Licensing Manager advised he 
had spoken to the Consent Holder and discussed the issues raised in the committee 
report explaining the matter would be brought back to Licensing Committee if 
required.   
 

11 Application for Consent to Street Trade in Castle Street 
 
The Chair introduced the Licensing Committee and the Solicitor explained the 
procedure, the law and the aims of the Council’s Street Trading Policy.  
 
The Environmental Health & Licensing Manager presented an application from Mr E 
for consent to relocate his business from its current location at the side of Pret-A-
Manger to the pitch at the front of Castle Street. Mr E currently held a street trading 
consent on behalf of The Hot Sausage Company who operated a franchise system of 



 
 

hot sausage barrows across the country. Mr E proposed to use the same 2.5m x 
2.5m barrow and to continue with his current food offering. 
 
On 1st November 2016 the Licensing Committee resolved to allow Mr E to become 
the consent holder, but denied Mr E’s request to move the stall location the current 
pitch. The previous occupant had confirmed that they no longer intend to trade at the 
location, which Mr E had re-applied to relocate to the pitch. 
 
Mr E and Mr B were in attendance. 
 
Mr E informed Members that he had applied to relocate his barrow from its current 
location as a financial matter. He had been operating for five and half years, however 
the recent recession had impacted on his business. He explained that a move to the 
High Street, would improve his business by 15-20% and allow him to employ a new 
staff member so he could spend more time with his family. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Mr E explained:- 
 

 The business was his only source of income; 

 At his current location, his barrow can be obscured by the pitch in front. If he 
were to move, he would not obscure other businesses in Castle Street and 
would benefit them, by acting as a mini landmark that highlighted the other 
outlets in Castle Street. 

 
In response to questions from a Member, the Environmental Health & Licensing 
Manager explained that the condition for a consent holder to be responsible for 
rubbish within a 100m radius, was a standard condition.  
 
Mr E and Mr B left the room for the Licensing Committee to deliberate. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved with the following conditions: 
 
a) That the consent should not exceed 2.5 meters by 2.5 meters; 
b) That the pitch should be located to allow sufficient space for vehicular access 

should it be required. The exact location would be agreed by the Environmental 
Health and Licensing Manager; 

c) In the event that issues do arise from this consent, then they should be referred 
back to the Licensing Committee at the first available opportunity; 

d) That all of the conditions contained within Appendix A of the Street Trading 
Policy dated June 2015 should be included on the consent; 

e) That the consent holder will provide a bin for customer use and that the consent 
holder will ensure that any rubbish in the vicinity (within 100m of the business), 
emanating from the business is cleared away at regular intervals; 

f) The use of A boards and flags is prohibited; 
g) The consent holder will not conduct fly posting; 
h) That the use of diesel or petrol powered generators is prohibited. 

  
12 Application for Consent to Engage in Street Trading 

 
The Chair introduced the Licensing Committee and the procedure.  The Solicitor 
explained the law and the aims of the Council’s Street Trading Policy.  
 
The Environmental Health & Licensing Manager presented the report advising the 
Licensing Committee that, Mr G was seeking approval to engage in street trading on 
Sidwell Street, opposite Halfords 178-179 Sidwell Street, selling hot food from a 
purpose built catering trailer. Mr G applied to trade for a 12 month period. He had 



 
 

purchased the catering trailer previously owned by Mr R and intended to continue 
trading on Sidwell Street in the evening in the same location currently licensed to Mr 
R. He advised no representations had been received and that the business was 
currently registered under Teignbridge District Council and planned to return to 
Exeter, where a food hygiene certificate would be provided. 
 
Mr G was in attendance but provided no additional comments. 
 
In response to Members questions, Mr G explained his business was currently stored 
in Teignbridge and when he returned to Exeter he would provide the food hygiene 
report. He explained that he had raised his food hygiene rating to 4, but was 
intending to achieve a level 5 rating. 
 
Mr G left the room for the Licensing Committee to deliberate. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved with the following conditions: 
 
a) That all of the conditions contained within Appendix A of the Street Trading 

Policy dated June 2015 should be included on the consent; 
b) That the consent holder will provide a bin for customer use and that the consent 

holder will ensure that any rubbish in the vicinity (within 100m of the business), 
emanating from the business is cleared away at regular intervals; 

c) The use of A boards and flags is prohibited; 
d) The consent holder will not conduct fly posting; 
e) In the event that issues do arise from this consent, then they should be referred 

back to the Licensing Committee at the first available opportunity. 
  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 

13 Proposal to introduce an Animal Licensing Policy (Animal Welfare Act 2006). 
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager presented the report seeking to 
introduce an Animal Licensing Policy to Members. The draft policy attached to the 
report would be used as a consultation document. He explained the Councils 
responsibility under animal welfare legislation was currently performed through 
licenses issued for various activities, and through the conditions applied to each 
individual licence.  
 
He commented that the policy had been delayed while Defra had undertaken a 
review, which was overdue. It had been decided to progress the Council’s adoption 
of an Animal Licensing Policy to bring it in line with other Local Authorities and to 
ensure the Council carries out its animal licensing responsibilities in a fair and 
consistent manner. A policy would also provide some guidelines in respect of the 
applicable law and the Council’s approach to its enforcement duties. .  
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager explained that the consultation 
period would be 12 weeks and that no issues were expected following recent 
inspections that highlighted that most animal establishments in Exeter met the policy 
requirements. In response to questions from Members, he responded:- 
 

 The policy won’t go through Scrutiny because the Animal Welfare Act is already 
established and animal licensing is delegated to the Licensing Committee 
through the Council’s constitution. The Council needed to establish the policy 
and conditions to make it as strong as possible; 

 The policy would be enforced and sanctions available for the Licensing 
Committee through a sub-committee to withdraw a licence if required.  



 
 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee supported the recommendation to consult on the 
draft Animal Licensing Policy. 
  

14 Amendments to the Taxi Policy - screens for advertising and English test 
 
The Environmental Health & Licensing Manager presented the report seeking to 
introduce amendments to the current Practices and Procedures for the control of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators (‘the Policy’). He 
reminded Members that at the Licensing Committee meeting held on 28 March 2017, 
Members resolved to approve an amendment to the Policy following additional safety 
information provided by Digi CAB Media.  
 
DigiCAB Media had informed the Licensing Authority that they had been unable to 
deliver on the proposed condition 14 which set out that “passengers must be able to 
turn the screen off”. They had been able to provide an on/off switch on the drivers 
control panel, which the driver would be able to turn off the screen upon request. 
Therefore the proposal is to amend condition 14 to “Drivers must comply with a 
request from a passenger to turn off the screen”. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee accepts the amendment to condition 14 and 
approves the updated Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators. 
  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.45 pm and closed at 7.10 pm 
 
 

Chair 


